

**Sessions (POCSO) Case No-59/2022**

**Order No-21, Dated-13.03.2024**

Today is fixed for appearance of IO and accused.

Both the accused persons on c/b are absent by petition and prays for time.

Prayer for time is allowed.

Comply the order dt. 30.11.23 at once.

Fix 20.05.2024 for appearance IO and accused persons

Judge, spl. court court,  
under POCSO ACT,  
Jalpaiguri

Judge, Special Court,  
(Under POCSO Act), Jalpaiguri

**Sessions (POCSO) Case No-142/2020**

**Order No-10, Dated-25.01.2021**

I.O. of this case has filed a petition and prays for supply the copy of statement of the witness namely Mary Begam recorded u/s-164 Cr.P.C. on the ground stated therein.

Seen and perused the prayer of the I.O.

Prayer is Considered and allowed.

Sessions GRO, Sadar Court, Jalpaiguri is directed to supply the copy of statement of the witness namely Mary Begam recorded u/s-164 Cr.P.C. to the I.O. after taking proper receipt and maintaining all the legal formalities for the same.

To date (**01.02.2021**) for production and I.O.'s report.

Judge, Special Court,  
(Under POCSO Act), Jalpaiguri

**Sessions (POCSO) Case No-136/2020**

**Order No-04, Dated-17.12.2020**

I.O. of this case has filed a petition and prays for supply the copy of statement of the victim girl recorded u/s-164 Cr.P.C. on the ground stated therein.

Seen and perused the prayer of the I.O.

Prayer is Considered and allowed.

Sessions GRO, Sadar Court, Jalpaiguri is directed to supply the copy of statement of the victim girl recorded u/s-164 Cr.P.C. to the I.O. after taking proper receipt and maintaining all the legal formalities for the same.

To date (**22.12.2020**) for production and I.O.'s report.

Judge, Special Court,  
(Under POCSO Act), Jalpaiguri

Sessions (POCSO) Case No-24/2020

Order No-08, Dated-24.06.2020

Skeleton Record be kept with the original case record.

On 12.06.2020, I.O. of this case has filed a petition and prays for supply the copy of statement of the victim girl recorded u/s-164 Cr.P.C. on the ground

stated therein.

Seen and perused the prayer of the I.O.

Prayer is Considered and allowed.

Sessions GRO, Sadar Court, Jalpaiguri is directed to supply the copy of statement of the victim girl recorded u/s-164 Cr.P.C. to the I.O. after taking proper receipt and maintaining all the legal formalities for the same.

On 12.06.2020 I.O. of this case also filed another petition and prays for conducting capability test of the accused namely Amedul Islam @ Amijul Rahaman on the ground stated in the application.

Seen and perused the prayer of the I.O.

Prayer is considered and allowed.

Superintendent, Sadar Hospital, Jalpaiguri is directed to take necessary steps for holding capability test of the above mentioned accused person immediately by any medical officer of Sadar Hospital, Jalpaiguri.

Superintendent, Central Correctional Home, Jalpaiguri is directed to hand over the accused person to the I.O. for capability test.

I.O. is also directed to receive the accused person from the Central Correctional Home, Jalpaiguri and to produce the accused person before the Central Correctional Home, Jalpaiguri as soon as above purpose is over.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent, Sadar Hospital, Jalpaiguri as well as to the Superintendent, Central Correctional Home, Jalpaiguri for information and taking necessary action. Also hand over a copy of this order to the I.O. of this case for taking necessary action.

Judge, Special Court,  
(Under POCSO Act), Jalpaiguri

Sessions Case No-62/2019  
(Under POCSO Act, 2012)

Later, Dated-14.06.2019

Seen one (1) seizure list and one (1) zimmanama received from Rajganj PS. Let it be kept with the case record.

I.O. of this case has filed a petition and prays for supplying the copy

recorded u/s-164 Cr.P.C. of the victim girl on the ground stated therein.

Seen and perused the prayer of the I.O.

Prayer is Considered and allowed.

Sessions GRO, Sadar Court, Jalpaiguri is directed to supply the copy recorded u/s-164 Cr.P.C. of the victim girl to the I.O. after taking proper receipt and maintaining all the legal formalities for the same.

To date (15.06.2019).

Judge, Special Court,  
(Under POCSO Act), Jalpaiguri  
(In Charge)

Sessions Case No-07/2019  
(Under POCSO Act, 2012)

Order No-05, Dated-14.02.2019

I.O. of this case filed a petition and prays for supplying copy recorded u/s-164 Cr.P.C. of the victim girl on the ground stated therein.

Perused. Prayer is Considered and allowed.

Sessions GRO, Sadar Court, Jalpaiguri is directed to supply the copy recorded u/s-164 Cr.P.C. of the victim girl to the I.O. after taking proper receipt and maintaining all the legal formalities for the same.

To date (03.04.2019).

Judge, Special Court,

Sessions Case No-158/2018  
(Under POCSO Act, 2012)

Order No-04, Dated-17.12.2018

I.O. of this case filed a petition and prays for supplying copy recorded u/s-164 Cr.P.C. of the victim girl on the ground stated therein.

Perused.

Prayer is Considered and allowed.

Sessions GRO, Sadar Court, Jalpaiguri is directed to supply the copy recorded u/s-164 Cr.P.C. of the victim girl to the I.O. after taking proper receipt and maintaining all the legal formalities for the same.

To date (14.01.2019).

Judge, Special Court,  
(Under POCSO Act), Jalpaiguri

Sessions Case No-134/2018  
(Under POCSO Act, 2012)

Order No-04, Dated-09.10.2018

Seen two (2) seizure list received from Banarhat PS. Let the seizure list be kept with the case record.

S.I. Fajlul Islam of Banarhat PS filed a petition and prays for supplying copy recorded u/s-164 Cr.P.C. of the victim girl on the ground stated therein.

Perused.

Prayer is Considered and allowed.

Sessions GRO, Sadar Court, Jalpaiguri is directed to supply the copy recorded u/s-164 Cr.P.C. of the victim girl to the S.I. after taking proper receipt and maintaining all the legal formalities for the same.

Judge, Special Court,  
(Under POCSO Act), Jalpaiguri

Sessions Caes No-87/2018  
(Under POCSO Act, 2012)

Order No-04, Dated-25.07.2018

A.S.I. Motiyar Rahaman of Maynaguri PS filed a petition and prays for supplying copy recorded u/s-164 Cr.P.C. of the victim girl on the ground stated therein.

Perused.

Prayer is Considered and allowed.

Sessions GRO, Sadar Court, Jalpaiguri is directed to supply the copy recorded u/s-164 Cr.P.C. of the victim girl to the A.S.I. after taking proper receipt and maintaining all the legal formalities for the same.

Judge, Special Court,  
(Under POCSO Act), Jalpaiguri

Sessions (POCSO) Caes No-37/2021

Order No-05, Dated-07.04.2021

L.P.S.I. Tshering Lucky Sherpa of Dhupguri PS filed a petition and prays for supplying copy recorded u/s-164 Cr.P.C. of the victim girl on the ground stated therein.

Perused.

Prayer is Considered and allowed.

Sessions GRO, Sadar Court, Jalpaiguri is directed to supply the copy recorded u/s-164 Cr.P.C. of the victim girl to the L.P.S.I. after taking proper receipt and maintaining all the legal formalities for the same.

Today I.O. also filed a another petition and prays for conducting capability test of the accused Srikanta Roy on the ground stated in the application.

Seen the prayer of the I.O. Perused. Prayer is considered and allowed.

Superintendent, Sadar Hospital, Jalpaiguri is directed to take necessary steps for holding capability test of the above mentioned accused immediately by any medical officer of Sadar Hospital, Jalpaiguri.

Sutrtty is directed to produce the above mentioned accused to the I.O. for capability test.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent, Sadar Hospital, Jalpaiguri as well as to the I.O. of this case for taking necessary action.

To date.

Judge, Special Court,  
(Under POCSO Act), Jalpaiguri

